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Tariffs Poll

Survey Methodology @;

This survey was conducted online within the United States from April
4-7 among 1,883 registered voters — including 173 business decision
makers (BDMs) - via the HarrisX Overnight Poll. Respondents for the
HarrisX Overnight Poll are recruited through opt-in, web-panel
recruitment sampling. Recruitment occurs though a broad variety of
professional, validated respondent panels to expand the sampling
frame as wide as possible and minimize the impact of any given
panel on recruiting methods.

The results reflect a nationally representative sample of U.S. adults.
Results were weighted for age, gender, region, race/ethnicity, and
income where necessary to aligh them with their actual proportions
in the population. The margin of error for the total sample is +/- 2.3
percentage points.

Note: Some percentages on the following slides may not add up to exactly 100% due to rounding
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Trump's approval has dropped 5 points since the tariffs were announced on April 2 and h
is now net negative.

Trump Approval
Among registered voters Tariffs announced April 2
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TQ1:Do you approveor disap prove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president of the United States?
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Approval of Trump’s handling of the economy and inflation has also gone down since a peak ofh
50 percent.

Trump Approval on the Economy

Among registered voters Tariffs announced April 2
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M4NEW: Do you disapprove or ap prove of the job Donald Trump is doing on ...?
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Most voters now think the economy is on the wrong track.

Direction of the Economy

Among registered voters

Tariffs announced April 2
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M2: In general, do you think the American economy is on theright track or is it off on the wrong track?
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More voters are concerned the country is off on the wrong track since the tariff
announcement.

Direction of the Country

Among registered voters Tariffs announced April 2
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TQ6: Do you think the country is generally on the righttrack orisitoff on the wrong track?
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Around 2 in 3 voters and growing now describe the economy as weak.
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State of the Economy

Among registered voters

Tariffs announced April 2
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TE3: How would you describe the state ofthe United States economy at the moment?
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A plurality of voters feels their personal financial situation is getting worse.
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Is your personal financial situation improving or getting worse?

Among registered voters Tariffs announced April 2
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© 2025 HarrisX. All rights reserved.



\7/
Voters are still split on whether tariffs are effective, though views have become more h
negative. A strong majority across the board believes tariffs will raise prices.

Do you think tariffs are an effective foreign and economic
policy?

Will placing tariffs on imported goods make prices for the things
you buy regularly higher, lower or it won't make a difference?

Among registered voters

® Higher
m Effective

B Lower
B Not effective

B Won't make a difference

i BDMs  >°°®  pems  Reps  Ind/Oth
BDMs Stock Dems Reps  Ind/Oth —
Owners Higher 79% 77% 84% 62% 72%
Effective 59% 52% 27% 77% 39% Lower 10% 7% 8% 12% 6%
Not effective 41% 48% 73% 23% 61% Won’tmake a difference 11% 16% 8% 25% 22%
NOTE: The call out boxes display the change from February 2025

TAR2: Will placing tariffs on imported goods make prices for the things you buy regularly higher, lower or it won't make a difference?
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Voters are divided on whether tariffs will create or lose American jobs. A plurality believe h
tariffs will increase government revenue, driven by 68% of Republicans.

Will olacing tariff . ted J te U.S. iobs. L Will placing tariffs on imported goods increase revenues for the
it placing a.rl sonolmp.mr ed goods crfaa € L.S. Jobs, lose U.S. government and help address the federal budget deficit,
U.S. jobs orit will not make a difference? _— .
decrease revenues, or will it not make a difference?

Among registered voters

Create
Increase revenues
W Lose B Decreaserevenues
+2
B Won't make a difference B Won't make a difference
BDMs Sl Dems Reps  Ind/Oth | BDMs Sl Dems Reps  Ind/Oth
Owners i Owners

Create 53% 44% 23% 63% 31% Increase revenues 61% 50% 31% 68% 37%
Lose 32% 37% 57% 16% 36% Decrease revenues 21% 29% 47% 13% 35%
No difference 15% 19% 20% 21% 33% No difference 18% 21% 22% 19% 28%

NOTE: The call out boxes display the change from February 2025

TAR4. Will placing tariffs on imported goods increase revenues for the U.S. government and help address thefederal budget deficit, decrease revenues, or willit not make adifference?
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Support for reciprocal tariffs has dipped since February, although 54% and 4 in 5 Republicans |&®

still support them. Most voters now think tariffs will make it harder to get concessions from
other countries.

Will placing tariffs on imported goods help the Trump
administration get other concessions from other countries
orharm in doing so?

Do you support or oppose placing reciprocal tariffs on goods -
putting a tariff on imported goods equal to the tariff that a nation
places on US made goods. For example, if China has a 25% tariff on
US steel, the US will have a 25% tariff on Chinese steel.

Among registered voters

Help get other
concessions Support
B Harm to get other -9 B Oppose -7
concessions
Stock Stock
BDMs Oowners Dems Reps Ind/Oth ‘ BDMs owners Dems Reps Ind/Oth
Help 51% 49% 21% 73% 38% ‘ Support 66% 63% 32% 81% 49%
Harm 49% 51% 79% 27% 62% Oppose 34% 37% 68% 19% 51%
NOTE: The callout boxes display the change from February 2025

TARS5. Will placing tariffs on imported goods help the Trump administration get other concessions from other countries or harmin doing so?
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TAR6. Do you sup port or oppose placing reciprocal tariffs on goods - putting a tariff on imported goods equal to the tariffthata nation places on US made goods. For example, if China has a 25% tariff on US steel, the US will have a 25% tariff on Chinese stesl.



Voters see similar economic impact across all types of tariffs, with just over 1in 3 saying they

will help the U.S. economy. Republicans and BDMs are more optimistic.

m Significantly help the US economy
® Neither harmnor help

B Significantly harm the US economy

Reciprocal

Tariffs e

Country-Specific

Tariffs L

Steel & Aluminum
Tariffs

Automobile
Tariffs

BASE: Registered vote 388 B
Questionsin presenter notes
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Impact of Tariffs on US economy

Among registered voters

Somewhat help % say ‘Significantly’ or ‘Somewhat’ help

m Somewhat harm

Al BDMs  S©°°®  pems  Reps  Ind/Oth
Owners
19% 29% 37% 49% 42% 17% 64% 28%
-2
15% 35% 36% 48% 42% 15% 63% 27%
35% 49% 41% 14% 64% 25%
35% 50% 40% 15% 62% 27%

NOTE: The callout boxes display the change from February 2025
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48% of voters think the tariffs go too far, while BDMs are divided. Most voters, especially
Democrats, doubt the tariffs will pressure other countries to lower their tariffs on the U.S.

Do you think the tariffs imposed by the Trump
administration....?

Do you think reciprocal tariffs will cause other countries to lower

their tariffs on U.S. goods or would they not have that effect?

Among registered voters

B Go too far

B Do not go far enough

About right
BDMs oﬁz‘::s Dems Reps  Ind/Oth
Go too far 43% 50% 71% 24% 50%
Do not go far enough 10% 12% 16% 15% 23%
About right 46% 38% 13% 62% 27%

BASE: Regdistered votie 88 BDMs (n= ock e a epuk 6 dependent/Othe
TAR11. Do you think the tariffs imposed by the Trump administration go too far, do not go far enough, or are they about right?
TAR12. Do you think reciprocal tariffs will cause other countries to lower their tariffs on U.S. goods or would they nothave that effect?
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Cause to lower tariffs

-10
B Will not have that effect
BDMs  tocK Dems Reps  Ind/Oth
Owners
Cause to lower tariffs 51% 44% 30% 62% 36%
Will not have that effect 49% 56% 70% 38% 64%

NOTE: The call out boxes display the change from February 2025



7 in 10 voters believe tariffs will trigger a short-term recession, and slight majorities foresee
long-term economic decline and continued struggles in the stock market.

Long-Term Impact of Tariffs on Economy Projected Impact of Tariffs on Stock Market

Among registered voters

71%

say Tariffs on imported goods will
cause a short-term recession

Markets will
rebound and grow
to new heights

Growth
Including .
B Markets will
0 B Decline continue to
79 /0 BDMs struggle or take a
0 further hit
74 /O Stock Owners
0 |
86 /O Democrats BDMs tock Dems Reps Ind/Oth BDOMs  S°°°®  pems  Reps  Ind/Oth
Owners 1 Owners
0 : 3
60% Republicans Growth  62% = 51% 25% | 76% 37% zeg':g:'v“d A7% | 44% 22% | 66% | 35%
70% | |
Independents/Other Decline 38% 49% 75% 24% 62% . Struggle 53% 56% 78% 34% 65%

QNEW2: Will placing tariffs on imported goods in the long-term cause economic growth or economicdecline?
QNEW3: Whatdo you expect the impact of the Trump administration tariffs will be on the stock market 6 months fromnow?
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42% of voters and most BDMs expect the stock market to take at least a year to recover from
new tariffs — Republicans are more optimistic, while Democrats expect a slower rebound.

How long do you believe it will take for the US stock market to recover from the effects of the newly announced tariffs?

Among registered voters

Less than a Avyear or
year more

B Less than 2 months B 3 monthsto 1 year M 1-2 years ' Morethan 2 years B Not sure/ Don't know

BA Registered vote n=1.88 BDM n= ock owne n= Democra n= Republicans (n=756). Independen
TAR13. How long do you believe it will take for the US stock market to recover from the effects of the newly announced tariffs?
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While most voters continue purchasing essential items like groceries and beverages,
spending on luxury goods and cars is more likely to decline - especially among Democrats.

Are you holding back on any of the following types of purchases because of the tariffs or does that not impact your decision and you
are purchasing these products as usual?

Among registered voters % say ‘Purchasing as usual’

B Purchasing asusual M Holding back Stock

BDMs Dems Reps Ind/Oth
Owners

Upgrading my phone 54% 47% 28% 56% 48%

Household appliances /consumer electronics 55% 44% 27% 55% 46%
Buying a new car 42% 33% 20% 34% 32%

Buying luxury goods 39% 28% 17% 35% 27%
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